

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATASHA WHITLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN NICK HANNA; ROBERT BULLOCK; MICHAEL
MURRAY; ROBERT GRUBBS,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFF EDWARDS	KURT KUHN
THE EDWARDS LAW FIRM	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
The Haehnel Building	LISA BOWLIN HOBBS
1101 East 11th Street	KUHN HOBBS PLLC
Austin, Texas 78702	3307 Northland Drive
(512) 623-7727	Suite 310
<i>Jeff@Edwards-Law.com</i>	Austin, Texas 78731
	(512) 476-6000
	<i>Kurt@KuhnHobbs.com</i>
	<i>Lisa@KuhnHobbs.com</i>

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Opinion Below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Facts.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition	9
A. The Court should decide whether, in investigating a state actor, law enforcement can choose to knowingly allow a violation of the victim’s constitutional rights.....	10
1. The deliberate indifference standard should be met when an official acts or fails to act despite knowing of a substantial risk of constitutional harm.....	10
2. The deliberate indifference standard should not excuse constitutional violations for the purpose of obtaining a conviction.	14
B. The Court should take this case to hold that allowing a sexual assault by a state actor is unjustifiable by any government interest.	20

Conclusion..... 25

Appendix:

A—Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *Whitley v. Hanna, et al.*, No 12-10312 (August 8, 2013) 1a

B—Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *Whitley v. Hanna, et al.*, No 12-10312 (August 8, 2013) ... 51a

C—Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, *Whitley v. Hanna, et al.*, No. 6:11-cv-074-C (Feb. 21, 2012)..... 52a

D—Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, *Whitley v. Hanna, et al.*, No. 6:11-cv-074-C (Feb. 21, 2012) 66a

E—Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, *Whitley v. Hanna, et al.*, No 12-10312 (Sept. 9, 2013) 67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Branen</i> , 17 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	12, 13, 18
<i>Berger v. U.S.</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	15
<i>Byrd v. Brishke</i> , 466 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1972)	23
<i>Callis v. Sellars</i> , 931 F.Supp. 504 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	17
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	18
<i>Clark v. Taylor</i> , 710 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1350 (2011)	12
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	11, 15, 21, 24
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	18
<i>Doe v. Rains County Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 66 F.3d 1402 (5th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 1994)	14

<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	12, 18
<i>Fifth Club, Inc. v. Ramirez</i> , 196 S.W.3d 788 (Tex. 2006).....	22
<i>Fontana v. Haskin</i> , 262 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	18
<i>Hall v. Tawney</i> , 621 F.2d 607 (6th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	16
<i>Hawkins v. Holloway</i> , 316 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	12, 16
<i>K.H. v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Melear v. Spears</i> , 862 F.2d 1177 (5th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Nobles v. Brown</i> , 985 F.2d 235 (6th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	13, 16
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	16, 22

<i>Rogers v. City of Little Rock</i> , 152 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1998)	21, 24
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	20
<i>U.S. v. Helmandollar</i> , 852 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	16
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 756 (1985)	22
Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. CONST. amend XIV, §1.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	2
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. H–167 (Nov. 30, 1973).....	23
TEX. CODE CRIM. P. art. 2.12.....	23
TEX. CODE CRIM. P. art. 2.13.....	23
